
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Wednesday, 20 December 2023 

TIME: 6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Guglielmi (Chairman) 
Councillor Bush (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Chapman BEM 
Councillor M Cossens 
Councillor Fairley 
 

Councillor Fowler 
Councillor Newton 
Councillor Scott 
Councillor Skeels Jnr. 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
m
[...]
inutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Thursday 27 
July 2023, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members on this occasion. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

5 October 2023  

 

14. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No questions on notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 had been submitted on 
this occasion. 
 

15. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s public speaking scheme for the Planning 
Policy & Local Plan Committee, no member of the public had registered to ask at this 
meeting a question or to make a statement regarding the matters contained in the report 
of the Director (Planning). 
 

16. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.1 - DRAFT JAYWICK SANDS PLACE 
PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director (Planning) (A.1) which 
invited its comments on the Draft Jaywick Sands Place Plan and sought its 
recommendation to Cabinet, that the document be published for consultation with the 
public and other interested parties. 
 
Members were aware that Jaywick Sands had been identified as a Priority Area for 
Regeneration in the Tendring Local Plan. The purpose of the Place Plan was to provide 
a long-term strategy for the regeneration of Jaywick Sands with the main objectives 
being to: 
 
• Transform housing quality and the built environment;   
• Ensure long term flood resilience; 
• Create greater connectivity to neighbouring areas; 
• Attract commerce & new economic opportunities; and 
• Improve people's life chances, access to public services & health & wellbeing. 
 
In order to achieve this, the Place Plan proposed a number interventions including:- 
 
• Flood defence and seafront public realm improvements; 
• Improvements to residential areas (including replacement dwellings); 
• Creating space for business, tou
[...]
an when the Council was faced with numerous speculative, unplanned 

and unwanted residential development proposals – many of which obtained planning permission, on 

appeal, by the Planning Inspectorate – against the Council and the communities’ wishes. Keeping 

the Local Plan up-to-date in line with government requirements will enable the Council to avoid such 

circumstances arising again in the future – but it will still require the Council to take difficult decisions 

on the content of the updated Local Plan, particularly when it comes to allocating land to meet any 

longer-term development needs.  

 

The ‘Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond’ was formally adopted by the Council in two 

sections – Section 1 in January 2021 and Section 2 in January 2022. Planning legislation requires 

the Local Plan to be reviewed and updated where necessary at least every 5 years, in order for the 

policies to be considered up-to-date. The Local Plan will need to be reviewed and updated by 

January 2026; i.e. within five-years of adopting the Section 1 Local Plan.  

 

The Government is proposing significant changes to the system for producing Local Plans through 

the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 designed to streamline and speed up the plan-making 

process but also to simplify the content of Local Plans and reduce the amount of detail contained 

within local policies. However, there is a ‘transition period’ within which Councils can still progress a 
Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Local Plan review under the current arrangements so long as the updated Plan is submitted to the 

Secretary of State by June 2025. 

 

The timetable for reviewing the Local Plan under the current system is therefore very tight, however 

Officers consider it both necessary and prudent to commence the review of the Local Plan under the 

transitional arrangements to avoid a situation by which the Council finds itself with an out-of-date 

Local Plan come 2026. Another advantage of progressing the Local Plan review under the current 

arrangements is that the Council can extend the life of the Local Plan through a focussed update of 

its policies and proposals, rather than having to re-write the Plan from scratch.  

 

With that approach in mind, and to assist in scoping out the work required to review the Local Plan, 

Officers have undertaken a preliminary assessment of all the Policies in the current Local Plan  to 

identify where amendments and updates might need to be considered in response to  changes in 

national policy or legislation, changes on the ground (for example, proposals developments have 

been built), or where practical issues have arisen in the application of  certain policies in the 

determination of planning applications. Initial consideration has also been given to the technical and 

background evidence that might need to be updated and reviewed to ensure the Local Plan continues 

to be based on robust and proportionate evidence – having regard to the cost and necessity of studies 

and assessments.   

 

Officers have also developed a set of overarching ‘guiding principles’ for the Committee’s 

consideration which are designed to provide an initial focus and direction for the Local Plan review, 

but which can be kept under review in their own right as work progresses.  
 

An indicative timetable for progressing the Local Plan review through the key stages of the plan-

making process is set out in the main body of this report and will be reported back to the Committee 

in greater detail early next year, as part of an updated ‘Local Development Scheme (LDS) document’. 

 

In reviewing and rolling forward the timescale of the Local Plan to 2041 or beyond, there will be a 

need to consider the requirement for further housing and employment land and other forms of 

development and to make provision for additional land for those purposes. Whilst it is anticipated that 

some of the developments in the current Local Plan (particularly the Tendring Colchester Borders 

Garden Community and the Hartley Gardens development in Clacton) will contribute to meeting the 

longer-term requirements, there is likely still to be a residual requirement (yet to be determined) that 

will require further land allocations.  

 

To help inform the Council’s consideration of potential options and the availability of land across the 

district for different forms of development, Officers recommend the carrying out of an initial ‘call for 

sites’ consultation exercise in early 2024. This will be a focussed consultation, targeted mainly at 

landowners, developers and planning agents (but open to others) to invite proposals and suggestions 

for housing and mixed-use developments of different scales or commercial development as well as 

any community-led or environmental-led proposals for community facilities, habitat creation or open 

space.  

  

Page 10



RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee:  
 

a) notes the requirement for the Councils to review their Local Plan every five years, the 

changes that Government may introduce to the plan-making system and the potential 

implications for the District of Tendring, as explained in this report; 

 

b) agrees for Officers to commence the mandatory five-year review  of the Tendring 

District Local Plan under the current plan-making system with the aim of submission to 

the Secretary of State by June 2025 and adoption by January 2026; 

 
c) considers the overarching ‘guiding principles’ set out in this report and agrees that 

these, with any agreed amendments, should underpin the focus and approach for the 

Local Plan review, but that these shall themselves be kept under review as work 

progresses; 

 

d) notes that an updated Local Development Scheme (LDS), setting out more detail of the 

proposed timetable for the Local Plan review and the associated evidence base, will be 

updated and 
[...]
t of, or to 
coincide with background work 
to support the possible 
introduction of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

The Council will need to consider whether it will actively seek to 

introduce Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) as a means of securing 
developer contributions. However, overall the format and wording of 

Policy DI1 is broadly appropriate and could be carried forward, 
relatively unchanged, into the updated Local Plan.  

 

P
age 40



PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 

20 DECEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 
 
A.2 –  MONITORING REPORT AND UPDATED HOUSING SUPPLY POSITION 

(Report prepared by Eleanor Storey and Paul Woods) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To report to the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee:  

 

 The findings of the most recently updated Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

(SHLAA) including: 

 

o The number of new homes built in Tendring during the 2021/22 financial year and the 

up-dated year-by-year ‘trajectory’ for future housebuilding; and 

 

o The current housing land supply position (the ‘five-year’ supply). 

 
 The findings of the Authorities Monitoring Report (AMR), which monitors the key indicators set 

out in the adopted Local Plan. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Housing Supply Position 

 

Housing Requirement  

 

Section 1 of the Local Plan sets out the ‘objectively assessed housing need’ (OAN) for Tendring of 

550 homes a year, and the housing requirement for the period of the Local Plan 2013-2033 is 

therefore 11,000 homes. With approximately 5,850 homes already built between 2013 and 2023, the 

remaining requirement between now and 2033 stands at approximately 5,150 and the historic 

shortfall in housing delivery has now been addressed.  There is sufficient land allocated for 

housing development in the adopted Local Plan, along with sites that already have planning 

permission, to comfortably achieve the District’s housing requirement up to 2033 without the need to 

consider the release of additional sites. The Council will however, as part of the mandatory five-year 

Local Plan review, revisit the housing requirement to comply with latest national planning policy and 

meet longer-term needs over a rolled-forward plan-period.  

 

Housing Completions and Future Trajectory 

 

In the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, a total of 810 (net) new homes were completed in 

Tendring. This means that the housebuilding target of 550 homes a year has now been achieved for 

a seventh year in succession.  
Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

Officers have updated the Council’s ‘Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment’ (SHLAA) which 

contains a trajectory for future housing building up to 2033. Information from developers as well as 

officers’ own monitoring of building sites have informed the forecast for the coming years. 

 

Five Year Housing Supply and Decision Making  

 

The government requires Councils to demonstrate an ongoing ‘five year supply’ of deliverable 

housing sites to ensure that they are well placed to meet their future housing needs.  

 

Taking into account the future trajectory set out in the SHLAA, the Council can demonstrate a 6.44 

year supply of deliverable housing sites. Around 3,700 homes are expected to be built within the 

five years 2023/24 – 2027/28, against a five-year requirement of approximately 2,900 homes. This 

means the Council remains in a strong position to resist speculative and unwanted housing 

developments that fall outside of the settlement development boundaries of the Local Plan unless 

there are material benefits that might exceptionally justify a departure from Local Plan policy. 

 

Authority’s Monitoring Report 

 

Following the first full financial year since the adoption of the Local Plan, officers have prepared an 

Authority’s Monitoring Report (AMR) which presents high level information in relation to the key 

indicators set out in the monitoring chapter of the Local Plan.  

 

The AMR includes chapters relating to the Local Development Scheme, Housing Delivery, and 

Employment, Commercial and Retail development. There is also information about the provision of 

infrastructure and community facilities, protection of the natural and historic environments, and the 

Tourism Strategy. 

 

The structure of the report will enable an annual update that will be beneficial to the process of 

reviewing and updating the Local Plan.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee: 

 

 endorses the contents of this report; 

 notes that the new Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) (linked as 

a background document) demonstrates an up-to-date housing land supply position for 

the purposes of determining planning applications and contesting planning appeals; 

and  

 notes that the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) forms a baseline assessment of the 

key monitoring indicators set out in the Local Plan which will help inform the upcoming 

review of the Local Plan.  

Page 42



PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
 

Maintaining and demonstrating an ongoing five-year supply of deliverable housing sites is key to the 

Council’s ability to control the pattern of housing growth across the district and to determining 

planning applications in line with the policies of the Local Plan. Monitoring against the key indicators 

set out in the Local Plan is important to inform the scope of priorities of the review of the Local Plan. 

  

This report contributes to a number of priorities established in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2024-

2028, including creating opportunities, championing our local environment, and working with 

partners to improve quality of life.  

 

RESOURCES AND RISK 
 

The annual housing survey, the five-year housing land supply calculation, updated housing trajectory 

and Local Plan monitoring have 

Minutes of the meeting


 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2023 AT 6.00 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, AT THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-

ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Guglielmi (Chairman), Bush (Vice-Chairman), 

M Cossens, Fairley, Newton, Scott and Skeels 
Also Present: Councillor Baker (Portfolio Holder for Housing & Planning) 
In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Director (Planning)), Ian Ford (Committee Services 

Manager), Paul Woods (Planning Policy Team Leader), Will Fuller 
(Senior Planning Policy Officer), Keith Durran (Committee Services 
Officer) and Eleanor Storey (Planning Policy Officer) 

 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chapman BEM and 
Fowler. There were no substitutions. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 
Thursday 5 October 2023, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members on this occasion. 
 

20. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No questions on notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 had been submitted on 
this occasion. 
 

21. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s public speaking scheme for the Planning 
Policy & Local Plan Committee, no member of the public had registered to ask at this 
meeting a question or to make a statement regarding the matters contained in the 
reports of the Director (Planning). 
 

22. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.1 - COMMENCING THE REVIEW OF 
THE LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director (Planning) (A.1) which 
advised it of the legal and policy requirements to review Local Plans and accordingly 
sought its approval to commence the first mandatory review of the current Tendring 
District Local Plan. In doing so, this report provided initial advice on the likely scope and 
timeframe for the Local Plan review; set out a series of overarching ‘guiding principles’ 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

for the Committee’s consideration; and sought its agreement to carry out an initial ‘call 
for sites’ consultation exercise in early 2024. 
 
Members were reminded that legislation required Councils to review and update Local 
Plans every five years in order to ensure that they remained up-to-date and effective, 
complied with the latest national policy and were adjusted accordingly to respond to 
changing circumstances. Failure to keep a Local Plan up-to-date could, and did, result 
in Councils losing control of planning decisions, particularly if they had begun to fall 
behind on housing land supply and the delivery of new homes. 
 
The Committee recalled that the ‘Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond’ 
had been formally adopted by the Council in two sections – Section 1 in January 2021 
and Section 2 in January 2022. Therefore, this Council’s Local Plan would need to be 
reviewed and updated by January 2026; i.e. within five-years of adopting the Section 1 
Local Plan.  
 
Members were made aware that the Government was proposing significant changes to 
the system for producing Local Plans through the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 
2023 which were designed to streamline and speed up the plan-making process but 
also to simplify the content of Local Plans and reduce the amount of detail contained 
within local policies. However, there was a ‘transition period’ within which Councils could 
still progress a Local Plan review under the current arrangements so long as the 
updated Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State by June 2025. 
 
The timetable for reviewing the Local Plan under the current system was therefore very 
tight, however Officers considered it both necessary and prudent to commence the 
review of the Local Plan under the transitional arrangements in order to avoid a situation 
by which the Council found itself with an out-of-date Local Plan come 2026. Another 
advantage of progressing the Local Plan review under the current arrangements was 
that the Council could extend the life of the Local Plan through a focussed update of its 
policies and proposals, rather than having to re-write the Plan from ‘scratch’.  
 
With that approach in mind, and to assist in scoping out the work required to review the 
Local Plan, Officers had undertaken a preliminary assessment of all the Policies in the 
current Local Plan in order to identify where amendments and updates might need to be 
considered in response to changes in national policy or legislation, changes on the 
ground (for example, where developments had been built), or where practical issues 
had arisen in the application of certain policies in the determination of planning 
applications. Initial consideration had also been given to the technical and background 
evidence that might need to be updated and reviewed to ensure the Local Plan 
continued to be based on robust and proportionate evidence – having regard to the cost 
and necessity of studies and assessments.   
 
Officers had also developed a set of overarching ‘guiding principles’ for the Committee’s 
consideration which were designed to provide an initial focus and direction for the Local 
Plan review, but which could be kept under review in their own right as work progressed. 
 
Members were informed that the indicative timetable for progressing the Local Plan 
review through the key stages of the plan-making process, as set out in the main body 
of this report, would be reported back to the Committee in greater detail in early 2024, 
as part of an updated ‘Local Development Scheme (LDS) document’. 
 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

The Committee was advised that, in reviewing and rolling forward the timescale of the 
Local Plan to 2041 or beyond, there would be a need to consider the requirement for 
further housing and employment land and other forms of development and to make 
provision for additional land for those purposes. Whilst it was anticipated that some of 
the developments in the current Local Plan (particularly the Tendring Colchester 
Borders Garden Community and the Hartley Gardens development in Clacton) would 
contribute to meeting the longer-term requirements, there was likely still to be a residual 
requirement (yet to be determined) that would require further land allocations.  
 
To help inform the Council’s consideration of potential options and the availability of 
land across the District for different forms of development, Officers had recommended 
the carrying out of an initial ‘call for sites’ consultation exercise in early 2024. This would 
be a focussed consultation, targeted mainly at landowners, developers and planning 
agents (but open to others) to invite proposals and suggestions for housing and mixed-
use developments of different scales or commercial development as well as any 
community-led or environmental-led proposals for community facilities, habitat creation 
or open space. 
 
The Committee also had before it an Update Sheet prepared by Planning Officers and 
circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting which summarised the key issues 
and changes made contained within the new version of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) published by the Government on 19 December 2023. This meant 
that all subsequent work to review and update the Local Plan would need to be 
undertaken in accordance with the most recent NPPF. References to NPPF paragraph 
numbers in the report appendices could now be out-of-date and would be reviewed by 
Officers in due course. 
 
The Director (Planning) (Gary Guiver) gave a comprehensive oral presentation of the 
report and its appendices with a particular focus on the newly published NPPF and the 
guiding principles for the review of the Local Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 to report A.1. 
Mr Guiver then responded to Members’ questions thereon. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Baker) commented on the contents of the report A.1. 
 
Having duly taken all of the above information into account and having discussed the 
matter:- 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Cossens, seconded by Councillor Scott and 
unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee –  
 
a) notes the requirement for the Councils to review their Local Plan every five years, 

the changes that Government may introduce to the plan-making system and the 
potential implications for the District of Tendring, as explained in report A.1; 

 
b) authorises Officers to commence the mandatory five-year review  of the Tendring 

District Local Plan under the current plan-making system with the aim of submission 
to the Secretary of State by June 2025 and adoption by January 2026; 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

c) having considered the overarching ‘guiding principles’ set out in report A.1, agrees 
that these should underpin the focus and approach for the Local Plan review, but 
that these principles shall themselves be kept under review as work progresses; 

 
d) notes that an updated Local Development Scheme, setting out more detail of the 

proposed timetable for the Local Plan review and the associated evidence base, will 
be brought to the Committee for approval in early 2024; and 

 
e) authorises the Director (Planning) to run an initial ‘call for sites’ consultation 

exercise in early 2024, inviting landowners, developers, planning agents and others 
to put forward sites, ideas and proposals for the Council’s consideration as options 
as part of the Local Plan review process. 

 
23. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.2 - MONITORING REPORT AND 

UPDATED HOUSING SUPPLY POSITION  
 
The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director (Planning) (A.2) which 
reported to it:-  
 
(1) the findings of the most recently updated Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment (SHLAA) including: 
 

(i) the number of new homes built in Tendring during the 2022/23 financial year and 
the up-dated year-by-year ‘trajectory’ for future housebuilding; and 

 
(ii) the current housing land supply position (the ‘five-year’ supply). 

 
(2) the findings of the Authority’s Monitoring Report (AMR), which monitored the key 

indicators set out in the adopted Local Plan. 
 
Housing Supply Position 
 
Housing Requirement  
 
The Committee was aware that Section 1 of the Local Plan set out the ‘objectively 
assessed housing need’ (OAN) for Tendring of 550 homes a year, and that the housing 
requirement for the period of the Local Plan 2013-2033 was therefore 11,000 homes. 
With approximately 5,850 homes already built between 2013 and 2023, the remaining 
requirement between now and 2033 stood at approximately 5,150 and the historic 
shortfall in housing delivery had now been addressed. Officers felt that there was 
sufficient land allocated for housing development in the adopted Local Plan, along with 
sites that already had planning permission, to comfortably achieve the District’s housing 
requirement up to 2033 without the need to consider the release of additional sites. The 
Council would however, as part of the mandatory five-year Local Plan review, revisit the 
housing requirement in order to comply with the latest national planning policies and to 
meet longer-term needs over the rolled-forward plan period.  
 
Housing Completions and Future Trajectory 
 
It was reported that in the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, a total of 810 (net) new 
homes had been completed within the District. This meant that the housebuilding target 
of 550 homes a year had now been achieved for a seventh year in succession.  



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

Officers had updated the Council’s ‘Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment’ 
(SHLAA) which contained a trajectory for future housing building up to 2033. Information 
from developers as well as Officers’ own monitoring of building sites had informed the 
forecast for the coming years. 
 
Five Year Housing Supply and Decision Making  
 
Members were aware that the Government required Councils to demonstrate an 
ongoing ‘five year supply’ of deliverable housing sites in order to ensure that they were 
well placed to meet their future housing needs.  
 
Taking into account the future trajectory set out in the SHLAA, it was the opinion of 
Officers that the Council could demonstrate a 6.44 year supply of deliverable housing 
sites. Around 3,700 homes were expected to be built within the five years 2023/24 – 
2027/28, against a five-year requirement of approximately 2,900 homes. This meant that 
the Council remained in a strong position to resist speculative and unwanted housing 
developments that fell outside of the settlement development boundaries set out within 
the Local Plan unless there were material benefits that might exceptionally justify a 
departure from Local Plan policy. 
 
Authority’s Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee was informed that, following the first full financial year since the 
adoption of the Local Plan, Officers had prepared the Authority’s Monitoring Report 
(AMR) which presented high level information in relation to the key indicators set out in 
the monitoring chapter of the Local Plan.  
 
The AMR included chapters relating to the Local Development Scheme, Housing 
Delivery, and Employment, Commercial and Retail development. There was also 
information about the provision of infrastructure and community facilities, protection of 
the natural and historic environments, and the Tourism Strategy. 
 
The structure of the report would enable an annual update that would be beneficial to 
the process of reviewing and updating the Local Plan. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader (Paul Woods) gave a detailed oral presentation that 
highlighted the salient points of the information contained within report A.2 on the 
SHLAA and the AMR. He drew the Committee’s attention to typing errors in three places 
within that report that referred to the financial year 2021/22. However, the data being 
reported was in fact for the period 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 (i.e. the financial year 
2022/23).  
 
Mr. Woods also referred to the fact that, under the newly released NPPF, Local 
Planning Authorities (such as Tendring District Council) with an up-to-date Local Plan 
(i.e. less than five years from adoption) were no longer required to demonstrate annually 
that they could identify a five year housing land supply for decision-making purposes, if 
their adopted Local Plan had identified at least a five year supply of specific, deliverable 
sites at the time that its examination had been concluded. However, he felt that the 
SHLAA was a useful document to have so Officers intended to continue to make that 
annual calculation. 
 
Mr. Woods then responded to Members’ questions in relation to the above. 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Baker) commented on the contents of report A.2. 
 
Having duly discussed this matter:- 
 
It was moved by Councillor Fairley, seconded by Councillor Bush and unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee -  
 
(a) endorses the contents of report A.2; 

 
(b) notes that the new Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment demonstrates 

an up-to-date housing land supply position for the purposes of determining planning 
applications and contesting planning appeals; and 

 
(c) notes that the Authority Monitoring Report forms a baseline assessment of the key 

monitoring indicators set out in the Local Plan which will help inform the upcoming 
review of the Local Plan.  

 
24. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.3 - UPDATED STATEMENT OF 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director (Planning) (A.3) which 
sought its approval of the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The SCI 
detailed the way in which the public would be consulted on all planning matters. 
Therefore, there was an expectation that SCIs would be reviewed regularly, in order to 
ensure that they remained up-to-date and contained appropriate measures for engaging 
with the community. 
 
Members recalled that the SCI had been updated in 2017 in order to allow for the 
preparation of the Garden Community Development Plan Document (DPD) and again in 
2020 in order to incorporate the amended consultation requirements which the 
Government had introduced as part of their broader legislative package in response to 
the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
It was reported that Officers had now reviewed the Council’s adopted SCI in advance of 
the Local Plan review commencing and they had proposed only minor changes to 
ensure that it was consistent with the most recent guidance and good practice. The 
updated SCI itself was required to be the subject of public consultation, and it was 
proposed that this would take place early in 2024 in order to enable the updated 
document to be adopted before the statutory consultation began on the Local Plan 
review. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (Will Fuller) introduced this item and responded to 
Members’ questions thereon. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Cossens, seconded by Councillor Fairley and 
unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee –  
 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

20 December 2023  

 

(a) agrees the recommended revisions to the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) (as shown in Appendix 1 to report A.3) to reflect the specific 
requirements arising from national guidance, and  

 
(b) authorises the Director (Planning) to publish the updated SCI on the Council’s 

website for public consultation for a period of six weeks. 
 
 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.58 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


